From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

*Laws of Her Majesty's Province of United Canada,* passed in the year 1854. Quebec: Stewart Derbishire and George Desbarts, 1854.

18 Victoria – Chapter 151

An Act to declare the Act confirming a Survey of the Township of Ameliasburgh to extend to the Township of Hillier, which at the time of the said Survey formed part of Ameliasburgh. Assented to 19th May, 1855.

Whereas an Act was passed during the Session of the Provincial Parliament, held in the thirteenth and fourteenth years of Her Majesty's reign intituled, *An Act to confirm a certain survey of the Township of Ameliasburgh in Upper Canada*, which confirmed a survey of the aforesaid Township made by Samuel Street Wilmot, a Deputy Provincial Surveyor; And whereas, when the said survey was performed, the Township of Hillier formed part of the said Township of Ameliasburgh, and it was intended by the aforesaid Act to confirm the said survey, as well with regard to that part of the said Township now forming the Township of Hillier, as with regard to that now forming the Township of Ameliasburgh, but doubts have arisen as to whether the aforesaid Act applies to the said Township of Hillier: Be it therefore declared and enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Canada, constituted and assembled by virtue of and under the authority of an Act passed in the Parliament of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, and intituled, *An Act to reunite the Provinces of Upper and Lower Canada, and for the Government of Canada*, and it is hereby declared and enacted by the authority of the same, as follows:

I. The provisions of the Act cited in the Preamble to this Act were intended to apply and do apply to the said Township of Hillier.

II. This Act shall be deemed a Public Act.